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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS
ized and CFedible customs administration that upholds good governance and is among the '00/1dS best

To

I

^?-

ALL DISTRICT AND SUBPORT COLLECTORS

ALL CHIEFS, FORMAL ENTRY DIVISION
ALL FORMAL ENTRY DIVISION PERSONNEL
ALL OTHERS CONCERNED

FROM

SUBJECT

^,

ATTY. VENER S. BAQUIRAN

DATE

Attached as Annex "A" is the list of the reference values of rice covering the
period of 16 June 2025 - 22 June 2025, per country of origin.

All import entries under the tariff headings provided in Annex "A" with declared
values falling below the reference values shall be released only when the Formal Entry
Division (FED) has reviewed and ascertained the accuracy of the declared value
pursuant to Section 707 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act.

The reference values indicated herein shall be updated on a weekly basis.

Any Customs official who fails to perform their function to review and ascertain
the accuracy of the declared value may be administrativeIy sanctioned in accordance
with existing customs and civil laws, rules and regulations.

For strict compliance.

Deputy Commission
Assessment and Oper ions Coordinating Group

SHIPMENTS OF RICE

: 16 JUNE 2025

Copy Furnished: Office of the Commissioner

Gate 3, South Harbor, Port Area, Manila O
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +63 (02) 8527-1968 I WWWCustoms. go". ph I bat. cares@^ustom^. go^. ph
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ANNEX **A, ,
REVISION ORDER No. : 378
REVISION ORDER DATED: 16 June 2025

Tariff

Heading

REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE
Us$ Per kg

too6

1006.30

Commodity

I'^

1006.3030

Rice.

- Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or
glazed:

- - Glutinous rice:

RICE

White Glutinous Rice 10%
Broken

White Glutinous Rice 10%
Bro ke n

1006.3040

Country of
Origin

1509 Steam Basinati Rice 2%

Pusa Steam Basinati Rice 2%

1006.3050 pusa Brown Basinati Rice 2%

1121 Steam Basinati Rice 2%

Super Kernel White Basinati
Rice 2%

Super Kernel Brown Basinati
Rice 29'o

Phka Malis/ Phka Ruinduol
(Wet Season) 5% Broken

STX

Horn Mali White Rice 100%
Grade B

Reference Value

TH

- - Horn Mali Rice:

VN

1006.30.60

TH

- . Basinati Rice:

$0.649

$0,570

1006.3070

IN

IN

IN

$1,080

Fragrant Rice 5% Broken

Sen Kra Ob/Sen Pidao (Dry
Season 5% Broken SrX

IN

PK

$0,887

$0.823

$0,755

$1,039

$1,067

$0.949

$0,919

PK

- - Other Fragrant Rice:

VN

KH

KH

$0,469

$0.879
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REVISION ORDER No. : 378
REVISION ORDER DATED: 16 June 2025

1006.3091

- - Other:

- - - Parboiled Rice:

Parboiled Milled Rice 100% STX

REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE
Us$ Per kg

1.3'

Parboiled Milled Rice 5% STX

1509 Parboiled Basinati Rice 2%

Pusa Parboiled Milled Basinati
Rice 2%

1/21 Parboiled Milled Basinati
Rice 2%

Parboiled Milled Rice 5% Broken
STX

Super Kernel Parboiled Mil ed
Basinati Rice 2%

TH

TH

MM

IN

White Rice 100% Grade B

Pathumthani Fragrant 100%
Grade B

$0.397

$0,392

$0.550

$0,376

$0,741

$0,754

$0,919

$0,417

$1,069

IN

06,3099

IN

IN

PK

. - - Other:

PK

White Rice 5% Broken

TH

TH

White Rice 25% Broken

TH

VN

$0,401

$0,652

$0.391

$0,378

$0,366

$0,371

$0.395

$0,375

$0,358

$0.343

$0,351

MM

N

PK

TH

VN

MM

IN
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ANNEX **A"
REVISION ORDER No. : 378

REVISION ORDER DATED: 16 June 2025

REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE

Us$ Per kg

White Rice 25% Broken

Swama 5% Broken

Sharbati 2% Broken

White Rice 3862% Broken

100640

1006.4090

Horn Mali A1 Super 100%
Broken

White Rice A1 Super 100%
Broken

IN

PK

- Broken Rice:

PK

IN

White Rice 100% Bro en Rice

Fragrant 100% Broken A1 Super

- - Other:

0,360

$0,402

NA

$0,637

TH

TH

VN

PK

IN

$0,417

$0.359

$0.313

$0,324

$0,319

KH NA
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Platts Weekly Rice Assessments ($/int)

Thailand. Lon Grain White Rice
100% Grade B
5% Brioken
25% Broken

A1 Super 100% Broken
Thailand - Lon Grain Parboiled Rice
Parboiled Milled 100% STX
Parboiled Milled 5% STX

Thailand . Lon Grain Fra rant Rice
Horn MalilOO% Grade BIFOB FCU
HOTr. MaliAI Super 10090 Broken
(FOB FCL)

Pathumthani Fragrant 100% Grade B
{FOB FCLj

Thaibnd - Lon Grain Glutinous Rice
White Glutinous 10% Broken (FOB FCL)

Vietnam - Lon Grain White Rice
5% Broken
25% Broken
100% Broken
OM 54515% Broken

Vietnam - Lon Grain Fra rant Rice

Fragrant 5% Broken

Vi. main . Lon Grain Glutinous Ric.
White Glutinous 10% BrokeniFOB FCU

Cambodia - Lon Grain Fra rant Rice
Phka N. alis Met Season) 5% Broken STX
IFOB FCU

Sen Kra Ob IDry Seasoni 5% Broken STX
IFOB FCL)

M an mar. Lon Grain White Rice

Broken FOB FCLi
50 Broke
I&82Br ken 08FCL)

LRAACOO

LRABBOB

LRAEE00

LRAFCOO

Pric

^.

401.00

391.00
375.00
359.00

LRAGCOO

LRATB06

Change

I~

LRAi<Ago

LRALAOO

397.00
392.00

LRA"Cog

M Grimar - Loll Grain Parboiled Rice

Parboiled Milled 5% STX (FOB FCU

India - Lon Grain White Rice
5% Broken
25% Broken
100% Broken
Swarna 5% Broken

India - Lon Grain Parboiled Rice
Parboiled Nilled 5% STX

India - Basinati Ricelogo. o0
417.00

LRA"Coo

652.00

LRBABOB

LR80E00

LRBEC9B

LRBAA90

0.00
0.00

649.00

000

378.00
358.00
31300
459.00

LRBFAOB

Now available digitally on Platts Connect

1509 Parboiled Basinati 2% FOB FCL
1509 Steam Basinati 2% (FOB FCL)
Pusa Steam Basinati 2% IFOB FCL)
Pusa Brown Basinati 2% IFOB FCL)
Pusa Parboiled Milled Basinati 2%

(FOB FCL)
1/21 Steam Basinati 2% {FOB FCL)
1/21 Parboiled Milled Basinati2%
(FOB FCL)

Pakistan - Loin Grain White Rice
5% Broken
25% Broken
100% Broken
3862% Broken (FOB FCL)

Pakistan. Lon Grain Parboiled Rice
Parboiled Milled 5% Broken STX

Pakistan - Basinati Rice

- 0.00

Get access to this content

plattsconnect. spglobal. coin I ci. support@spglobal. coin

LREABBO

-11 00
- .00

-600
-15.00

LREFBOD

46900

LRHDBOB

LREGBe6

570.00

LRCABa6

LRCBE00

LRCCCQO

LRCDeGO

-30.00

919.00

LRHABOO

LR"BEGO

LRHC100

550.00

WWW. spglobal. coin/commodityinsights

8,900

0.00

371.00
35100
$19.00
402.00

LRCFGGO

0.00

366.0
343.0
274.0

0.00

LRCGP00

LRCGS00

LRCJS00

LRCKG09

LRCLGeo

+1700

0.00
+2.00

3.00
0.00

Us-GulfLon GrainRice
Us #2.4% BIOken. Hard Milled
IFOB Bulk NOLA)
Us #I. Parboiled Milled 4% Broken LRIEHGO

Us **2. Paddy. 55/70 Yield LRTFIOB

Southern Flour Quality BrokenlEx-worksi LRlGlee
Southern Pet Food Quality Broken LR, H100

(Ex. works)

Us - Californian Medium Grain Rice376.00

Super Kernel White Basinati 2% IFOB FCLI LRDiGeo
Super Kernel Brown Basinati 2% FOB FCL) LRDJG00
Super Kernel Parboiled Milled Basinati 2% LRDKGOO
FOB FCU
121 Steam BBSr"aji 2%IPOB FCL)
121 Parboiled Milled Basinati 2%

FOB FCL)

74100
887.00
823.00
755.00

75400

LRCHSOO

LRCNBOB

0.00
0.00
0.00
O 00

0.00

LRDABGB

LRODE09

LRDFGBO

LRDECOO

1039.00
919.00

Us *I. 4% Broken IFAS FCL Oaklandl

us #I. Paddy. 58/69 Yield (Ex. works)
South America - Lon Grain White Rice

Uruguayan 5% Broken IFOB FCL)
Uruguayan 01imer 5% Broken lFOB FCL)
Argentine 5% Broken (FOB FCL)
Brazilian 5% Broken (FOB FCL)

South America - Lon Grain Parboiled Rice
Brazilian Parboiled Milled 5% Broken STX ERGCB06
FOB FCLl

Ital . White Rice IEur/int)
Indica 5fo B, ken (a-worksi
Arbor 5 0 Broken IE*worksl

West Africa - Lon Grain Parboiled Rice
Parboiled Milled 5% STX LRWRABO

Be 9.3: FOB bulk vessel. unless otherwise stated

395.00
360.00
324.00
637.00

LRDGG, O

0.00

LRTBHOO

+1.00

417.00

LRDLBG9

LPD"Doe

0.00
0.00

1067.00
949.00

1069.00

645.00

779.00
31 5.00
351.00
351.00

LRTIHBO

LRIJ160

120 I. 00
I 169.00

500

0.00
0.00

0.00
+5.00

0.00
0.00

LRJABBO

LRJBB00

LRKABOO

LRGAB06

794.00
370.00

0.00
0.00

522.00
569.00
509.00
507.00

LRLBBOe

LRLCBOQ

2.00

507.00

-3.00

905.00
1445.00

-3.00

430.00

0.00
0.00

*900


