



# MEMORANDUM

TO

: ALL DISTRICT AND SUBPORT COLLECTORS ALL CHIEFS, FORMAL ENTRY DIVISION ALL FORMAL ENTRY DIVISION PERSONNEL ALL OTHERS CONCERNED

FROM : ATTY. VENER S. BAQUIRAN Deputy Commissione Assessment and Operations Coordinating Group

SUBJECT : SHIPMENTS OF RICE

DATE : 16 JUNE 2025

Attached as **Annex "A"** is the list of the reference values of rice covering the period of 16 June 2025 – 22 June 2025, per country of origin.

All import entries under the tariff headings provided in **Annex "A"** with declared values falling below the reference values shall be released only when the Formal Entry Division (FED) has reviewed and ascertained the accuracy of the declared value pursuant to Section 707 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act.

The reference values indicated herein shall be updated on a weekly basis.

Any Customs official who fails to perform their function to review and ascertain the accuracy of the declared value may be administratively sanctioned in accordance with existing customs and civil laws, rules and regulations.

For strict compliance.

Copy Furnished: Office of the Commissioner



Ref-Val-2025-06-003 p-2

ANNEX "A" REVISION ORDER NO.: 378 REVISION ORDER DATED: 16 June 2025

# REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE US\$ Per kg

RICE				
Tariff Heading	Commodity	Country of Origin	Reference Value	
1006	Rice.			
1006.30	<ul> <li>Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or glazed:</li> </ul>			
		Glutinous ric	e:	
1006.3030	White Glutinous Rice 10% Broken	TH	\$0.649	
	White Glutinous Rice 10% Broken	VN	\$0.570	
	Hom Mali Rice:			
1006.3040	Hom Mali White Rice 100% Grade B	ТН	\$1.080	
	Basmati Rice:			
	1509 Steam Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$0.887	
	Pusa Steam Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$0.823	
1006.3050	Pusa Brown Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$0.755	
	1121 Steam Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$1.039	
	Super Kernel White Basmati Rice 2%	РК	\$1.067	
	Super Kernel Brown Basmati Rice 2%	РК	\$0.949	
1006.30.60	Phka Malis/ Phka Rumduol (Wet Season) 5% Broken STX	КН	\$0.919	
	Other Fragrant Rice:			
1006.3070	Fragrant Rice 5% Broken	VN	\$0.469	
	Sen Kra Ob/Sen Pidao (Dry Season) 5% Broken STX	КН	\$0.879	

Ref - Val - 2025 - 06 - 003 P'3

ANNEX "A" REVISION ORDER NO.: 378 REVISION ORDER DATED: 16 June 2025

# REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE US\$ Per kg

	Other:				
	Parboiled Rice:				
	Parboiled Milled Rice 100% STX	TH	\$0.397		
1006.3091		TH	\$0.392		
	Parboiled Milled Rice 5% STX	MM	\$0.550		
		IN	\$0.376		
	1509 Parboiled Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$0.741		
	Pusa Parboiled Milled Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$0.754		
	1121 Parboiled Milled Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$0.919		
	Parboiled Milled Rice 5% Broken STX	РК	\$0.417		
	Super Kernel Parboiled Milled Basmati Rice 2%	РК	\$1.069		
	Other:				
	White Rice 100% Grade B	TH	\$0.401		
	Pathumthani Fragrant 100% Grade B	TH	\$0.652		
		TH	\$0.391		
		VN	\$0.378		
	White Rice 5% Broken	MM	\$0.366		
1006.3099		IN	\$0.371		
		РК	\$0.395		
	White Rice 25% Broken	TH	\$0.375		
		VN	\$0.358		
		MM	\$0.343		
		IN	\$0.351		

Ref - Val-2025-06-003 p. 5

ANNEX "A" REVISION ORDER NO.: 378 REVISION ORDER DATED: 16 June 2025

.

## REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE US\$ Per kg

	White Rice 25% Broken	PK	\$0.360	
	Swarna 5% Broken	IN	\$0.402	
	Sharbati 2% Broken	IN	NA	
	White Rice 386 2% Broken	PK	\$0.637	
1006.40		Broken Rice:		
	Other:			
	Hom Mali A1 Super 100% Broken	TH	\$0.417	
	White Rice A1 Super 100% Broken	TH	\$0.359	
1006.4090		VN	\$0.313	
	White Rice 100% Broken Rice	РК	\$0.324	
		IN	\$0.319	
	Fragrant 100% Broken A1 Super	КН	NA	

#### 5 8 K

# Ref. ral- 2025-00-003 ~. 5 S&P Global Commodity Insights Rice Weekly

June 13, 2025

Platts

#### Platts Weekly Rice Assessments (\$/mt)

-			
		Price	Change
Thailand - Long Grain White Rice			
100% Grade B	LRAAC00	401.00	-5.00
5% Broken	LRABB00	391.00	-5.00
25% Broken	LRAEE00	375.00	-1.00
A1 Super 100% Broken	LRAFC00	359.00	+7.00
Thailand - Long Grain Parboiled Rice			
Parboiled Milled 100% STX	LRAGC00	397.00	-5.00
Parboiled Milled 5% STX	LRAIB00	392.00	-5.00
Thailand - Long Grain Fragrant Rice			
Hom Mali 100% Grade B (FOB FCL)	LRAKA00	1080.00	. 0.00
Hom Mali A1 Super 100% Broken	LRALA00	417.00	0.00
(FOB FCL)			
Pathumthani Fragrant 100% Grade B	LRAMC00	652.00	0.00
(FOB FCL)			
Thailand - Long Grain Glutinous Rice			
White Glutinous 10% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRANC00	649.00	-10.00
Vietnam - Long Grain White Rice			
5% Broken	LRBAB00	378.00	-11.00
25% Broken	LRBDE00	358.00	-4.00
100% Broken	LRBEC00	313.00	-6.00
OM 5451 5% Broken	LRBAA00	459.00	-15.00
Vietnam - Long Grain Fragrant Rice			
Fragrant 5% Broken	LRBFA00	469.00	-30.00
Vietnam - Long Grain Glutinous Rice			
White Glutinous 10% Broken (FOB FCL)	LREAB00	570.00	· 0.00
Cambodia - Long Grain Fragrant Rice			
Phka Malis (Wet Season) 5% Broken STX	LREFB00	919.00	0.00
(FOB FCL)			
Sen Kra Ob (Dry Season) 5% Broken STX	LREGB00	879.00	+17.00
(FOB FCL)			
Myanmar - Long Grain White Rice			
5% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRHAB00	366.00	-4.00
25% Broken	LRHBE00	343.00	+9.00
B1 & B2 Broken (FOB FCL)	LRHCI00	274.00	0.00

Parboiled Milled 5% STX (FOB FCL)	LRHDB00	550.00	0.00
India - Long Grain White Rice			
5% Broken	LRCAB00	371.00	0.00
25% Broken	LRCBE00	351.00	+2.00
100% Broken	LRCCC00	319.00	+3.00
Swarna 5% Broken	LRCDB00	402.00	0.00
India - Long Grain Parboiled Rice			
Parboiled Milled 5% STX	LRCFG00	376.00	-3.00
India - Basmati Rice			
1509 Parboiled Basmati 2% (FOB FCL)	LRCGP00	741.00	0.00
1509 Steam Basmati 2% (FOB FCL)	LRCGS00	887.00	0.00
Pusa Steam Basmati 2% (FOB FCL)	LRCJS00	823.00	0.00
Pusa Brown Basmati 2% (FOB FCL)	LRCKG00	755.00	0.00
Pusa Parboiled Milled Basmati 2% (FOB FCL)	LRCLG00	754.00	0.0
1121 Steam Basmati 2% (FOB FCL)	LRCHS00	1039.00	-15.00
1121 Parboiled Milled Basmati 2% (FOB FCL)	LRCNB00	919.00	0.00
Pakistan - Long Grain White Rice			
5% Broken	LRDAB00	395.00	 +1.00
25% Broken	LRDDE00	360.00	-5.00
100% Broken	LRDFG00	324.00	0.0
386 2% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRDEC00	637.00	0.0
Pakistan - Long Grain Parboiled Rice			
Parboiled Milled 5% Broken STX	LRDGG00	417.00	-3.0
Pakistan - Basmati Rice			 
Super Kernel White Basmati 2% (FOB FC		1067.00	-7.0
Super Kernel Brown Basmati 2% (FOB FC		949.00	0.0
Super Kernel Parboiled Milled Basmati 29 (FOB FCL)	6 LRDKG00	1069.00	0.0
1121 Steam Basmati 2% (FOB FCL)	LRDLB00	1201.00	0.0
1121 Parboiled Milled Basmati 2%	LRDMD00	1169.00	0.0

### Now available digitally on Platts Connect

Get access to this content plattsconnect.spglobal.com | ci.support@spglobal.com

US #2, 4% Broken, Hard Milled	LRIBHØØ	645.00	+5.00
(FOB Bulk NOLA)			
US #1, Parboiled Milled 4% Broken	LRIEH00	779.00	0.00
US #2, Paddy, 55/70 Yield	LRIFI00	315.00	+5.00
Southern Flour Quality Broken (Ex-works)	LRIGI00	351.00	0.00
Southern Pet Food Quality Broken Ex-works)	LRIHI00	351.00	0.00
US - Californian Medium Grain Rice			
US #1, 4% Broken (FAS FCL Oakland)	LRIIH00	794.00	-1.00
US #1, Paddy, 58/69 Yield (Ex-works)	LRIJI00	370.00	0.00
South America - Long Grain White Rice			
Jruguayan 5% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRJAB00	522.00	-2.00
Uruguayan Olímar 5% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRJBB00	569.00	0.00
Argentine 5% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRKAB00	509.00	0.00
Brazilian 5% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRGAB00	507.00	-3.00
South America - Long Grain Parboiled Ric	е		
Brazilian Parboiled Milled 5% Broken STX (FOB FCL)	LRGCB00	507.00	-3.00
Italy - White Rice (Eur/mt)			
Indica 5% Broken (Ex-works)	LRLBB00	905.00	0.00
Arborio 5% Broken (Ex-works)	LRLCB00	1445.00	0.0
West Africa - Long Grain Parboiled Rice			
Parboiled Milled 5% STX	LRWRA00	430.00	+9.00